was filed by the Respondents No.1 to 3 claiming compensation 

on account of the death of the deceased in a motor cycle 

accident on 15-05-2017 near Jorethang-Legship Road, South 

Sikkim.  The deceased was riding pillion on the motor cycle.  The 

total compensation claimed was Rs.32,86,000/- (Rupees thirty 

two lakhs and eighty six thousand) only.  On consideration of the 

evidence on record, the Learned Claims Tribunal granted a 

compensation of Rs.26,64,200/- (Rupees twenty six lakhs, sixty 

four thousand and two hundred) only, and directed the Appellant 

herein to pay the said compensation with interest @ 10% per 

annum from the date of filing of the Claim Petition till full and 

final payment.   

6.  In the first instance, it must be pointed out that as 

submitted by the Respondents there is no averment pertaining